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Date 25~1~ September 2013 

Cc: Daniel Wood, Anthony Parkes, Robert Black, Peter Maddison & Alex Bosman 

Subject: Complaints procedures Stage TWO 

Dear Ms Joanne Burke, 
Thank you for your letter dated 9t~ September 2013 

We do not agree with your summarised responses in relation to the serious issues and concerns raised in our 
various emails and letters over many years Some of our concerns were acknowledged by senior officers as 
well as councillors of RBKC We have conveyed our issues and concern by various means, including 
through stake holder’s meeting attended by council official as well as councillors to Ms Daniel Wood, Mark 
Anderson and Alasdair Manson of KCTMO Ltd and through numerous correspondences for the past five 

years 
We are shock and surprised to learn that, we quote "Under the KCTMO complaint~ procedure, we will not 

consider anything that happened over a year ago, unless you have only recently become aware q[the 
situation". We strongly refi~te this assertion The GTLA have actively been informing our Managing 

Agents the KCTMO/EMB (Tenant lead organisation) of our concerns with the standard of sewice provided 
and its unreasonableness 
We would like to take our Complaints Stage Two procedure 
We wait to hear from you as a matter of urgency 
On behalf of Grenfell Tower leaseholder’s Association 

From: TComplaints@ kct mo.or~.u k 

To: gre nfelllease holdersassociation @ hot mail.co.u k 

Date: Tue, $0 Sep 2053 09:35:29 +0500 

Subject: M r Adoweru - Grenfell Tower Leaseholder Association 

Dear Mr Awoderu 

Further to my email of 8th August 2013, concerning your complaint on behalf of the Grenfell Tower 
Leaseholder Association, I can advise that we have now completed our investigation. I apologise 
for the length of time it has taken for us to respond to you. 

Kind regards 

Joanne Burke 
Complaints Manager 

w: www.kctmo.orq.uk 
a: Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, Wl0 5BE 
~-~ Before printing, please think about the environment 

MET00041421_0002 
MET00041421/2
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message may contain confidential 
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not disseminate, distribute 
or copy this email. 
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for the presence of viruses. Kensington & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no liability for any damage caused by 

any Virus transmitted by this email, 
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